

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEROME JONES,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CLAUDE J. KELLY
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

CELIA C. RHOADS
COUNSEL OF RECORD

500 POYDRAS STREET, SUITE 318
HALE BOGGS FEDERAL BUILDING
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70130
(504) 589-7930
CELIA_RHOADS@FD.ORG

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	ii
Related Proceedings.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	6
Judgment at Issue	6
Jurisdiction	6
Statutory Provision Involved	7
Statement of the Case	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition	10
I. This Court should finally weigh in on the constitutionality of ubiquitous appeal waivers like the one in this case—which are inherently unknowing and involuntary.	11
II. This Court should resolve the circuit split appeal waiver enforcement, which long has resulted in inconsistent treatment of criminal appellants.	17
III. This case is a good vehicle for this Court to address appeal waivers.....	20
Conclusion.....	21
Appendix	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	14
<i>Hurlow v. United States</i> , 726 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	14
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....	11
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	11
<i>Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	14
<i>United States v. Attar</i> , 38 F.3d 727 (4th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>United States v. Khattak</i> , 273 F.3d 557 (3d Cir. 2001)	13, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Melancon</i> , 972 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1992)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Mutschler</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (W.D. Wash. 2016).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Navarro-Botello</i> , 912 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 405 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Rutan</i> , 956 F.2d 827 (8th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>United States v. Snelson</i> , 555 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Somner</i> , 127 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>United States v. Teeter</i> , 257 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001)	13, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Vanderwerff</i> , 2012 WL 2514933 (D. Colo. June 28, 2012)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Wiggins</i> , 905 F.2d 51 (4th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 949 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 396 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2005).....	21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3742.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	7

Other Authorities

Aliza Hochman Bloom, <i>Sentence Appeal Waivers Should Not Be Enforced in the Event of Superseding Supreme Court Law: The Durham Rule As Applied to Appeal Waivers</i> , 18 Fla. Coastal L. Rev. 113 (2016).....	19
Andrew Dean, <i>Challenging Appeal Waivers</i> , 61 Buff. L. Rev. 1191 (2013).....	17
Honorable Robert J. Conrad & Katy L. Clements, <i>The Vanishing Criminal Jury Trial: From Trial Judges to Sentencing Judges</i> , 86 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 99 (2018)	11
John C. Keeney, <i>Justice Department Memo: Use of Sentencing Appeal Waivers to Reduce the Number of Sentencing Appeals</i> , 10 Fed. Sent. R. 209 (Jan./Feb. 1998)	17
Susan R. Klein et al., <i>Waiving the Criminal Justice System: An Empirical and Constitutional Analysis</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 73 (2015)	11, 12
